Fourth damages claim: legal costs - $6,854.75 

28. I also accept that Recon Professional Services Limited is entitled to recover its filing 

fee of $70. 

29. Chris Andrews is to pay to Recon Professional Services Limited a total damages sum 

of $70,072.59 (seventy thousand and seventy two dollars and fifty nine cents). 

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority